11/21/03

Form PTO-1594	12-18-2			
、(Rev. 03/01)  OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  Tab settings		Y \( \sqrt{1} \)		
To the Honorable Commissioner o	102625	935ed original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): XBT,		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name:Bernal, Inc.  Internal  Address:		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State		Street Address2960 Technology Drive  ROCHESTER  City: HILLS State: MI Zip: 49309		
X OtherMichigan Limited Liabili	ity Corp.	☐ Individual(s) citizenship		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attac	hed? Yes 🗵 No	Association  General Partnership		
3. Nature of conveyance:		Limited Partnership		
Assignment	☐ Merger	X Corporation-State Delaware		
Security Agreement  X OtherCorrection To Reel 263  Execution DateJuly 16, 2002	☐ Change of Name	Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	Additional number(s) attac	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2198840		
Name and address of party to whom co- concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)  X Enclosed		
Name: Marc A. Bergsman, Esq				
		X Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address1901 "L" St.,N.W., Suite 800		8. Deposit account number:  04-1060		
City: Washington State: D.C.		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
Statement and signature.	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
	the foregoing information	n is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of		
	111111111111	November 20, 2003		
Marc A. Bergsman	Thouse	//		
Name of Person Signing		Signature Date		
Name of Person Signing	al number of pages including cover she	16		

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01)	R		U.S. DEPARTMEN U.S. Patent a	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/20	<sup>()02)</sup> _ <b>/</b> 23	30/938	w 1	<b>.</b>
Tab settings	ioner of Patents and Trademarks	Please record the attached or	iginal documents or o	ony thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	<del></del>	Name and address of it	<del></del>	opy diction.
	11-20-02	Name:Bernal, Inc.	eceiving partyless	
Individual(s)	Association	Street Address: 2960	Technology Drive	
General Partnership	Limited Partnership	City: Rochester Hills		Zip. 4980
<ul><li>✗ Corporation-State Michigan</li><li>☐ Other</li></ul>		Individual(s) citizens		
Other				~ <sup>2</sup>
Additional name(s) of conveying party	y(ies) attached?	O Association General Partnership	20	
3. Nature of conveyance:		☐ Limited Partnership_	` <u></u> .	0
X Assignment	☐ Merger	Corporation-State_		# - ?- - E
Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	Other		
Other		If assignee is not domiciled representative designation		domestic
Execution Date-July 16, 2002		(Designations must be a so Additional name(s) & addre	eparate document from	assignment)
		Traditional trainio(o) at accord	sos(co) attached:	25   INO
Application number(s) or regist	tration number(s):	riodizonal fiamo(o) a accirc	os(so) attached [ ] Te	S LINO
	tration number(s):  Additional number(s) at	B. Trademark Registra	ation No.(s) 2,198,84	
A. Application number(s) or regist     A. Trademark Application No.(s)     Name and address of party to concerning document should be	Additional number(s) at whom correspondence	B. Trademark Registra	ation No.(s) 2,198,84	
Application number(s) or regist     A. Trademark Application No.(s)     Name and address of party to	Additional number(s) at whom correspondence	B. Trademark Registra	o ations and	40
Application number(s) or regist     A. Trademark Application No.(s)     Name and address of party to concerning document should be	Additional number(s) at whom correspondence	B. Trademark Registra	o ations and	
4. Application number(s) or regist A. Trademark Application No.(s)  5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be Name: David R. Haarz	Additional number(s) at whom correspondence	B. Trademark Registra  tached Yes X N  6. Total number of applications involved:	o ations and	40
4. Application number(s) or regist A. Trademark Application No.(s)  5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be Name: David R. Haarz	Additional number(s) at whom correspondence	B. Trademark Registra  ached Yes X N  6. Total number of applications involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41	o ations and	40.00
4. Application number(s) or regist A. Trademark Application No.(s)  5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be Name: David R. Haarz	Additional number(s) at whom correspondence mailed:	B. Trademark Registra  ached Yes X N  6. Total number of applications involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41  X Enclosed	o ations and	40.00
4. Application number(s) or regist A. Trademark Application No.(s)  5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be Name: David R. Haarz  Internal Address: Suite 800  Street Address: 1901 L Street, Name:	Additional number(s) at whom correspondence mailed:	B. Trademark Registra  tached Yes X N  6. Total number of applicate registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41  X Enclosed  Authorized to be chased  8. Deposit account number	o ations and  sirged to deposit accorder:	40 1 40.00
4. Application number(s) or regist A. Trademark Application No.(s)  5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be Name: David R. Haarz Internal Address: Suite 800  Street Address: 1901 L Street, N	Additional number(s) at whom correspondence mailed:  I.W.	B. Trademark Registra  tached Yes X N  6. Total number of applicate registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41  X Enclosed  Authorized to be chased  8. Deposit account number of applicate copy of the control	o ations and  sirged to deposit accorder:	40 1 40.00
4. Application number(s) or regist A. Trademark Application No.(s)  5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be Name: David R. Haarz  Internal Address: Suite 800  Street Address: 1901 L Street, No.  City: Washington State  9. Statement and signature.	Additional number(s) at whom correspondence mailed:  I.W.	B. Trademark Registra  ached Yes X N  6. Total number of applicate registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41  X Enclosed  Authorized to be chased  8. Deposit account number (Attach duplicate copy of the ETHIS SPACE)	o ations and  \$4  orged to deposit accorder:	40.00 Dunt Dosit account)
4. Application number(s) or regist A. Trademark Application No.(s)  5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be Name: David R. Haarz  Internal Address: Suite 800  Street Address: 1901 L Street, No.  City: Washington State  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge at the original document.  David R. Haarz	Additional number(s) at whom correspondence mailed:  I.W.  DC Zip: 20036  DO NÔT US	B. Trademark Registra  ached Yes X N  6. Total number of applicate registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41  X Enclosed  Authorized to be chased  8. Deposit account number (Attach duplicate copy of the ETHIS SPACE)	o ations and  \$4  orged to deposit accorder:	40.00  Dount  cosit account)
4. Application number(s) or regist A. Trademark Application No.(s)  5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be Name: David R. Haarz  Internal Address: Suite 800  Street Address: 1901 L Street, No.  City: Washington State  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge at the original document.	Additional number(s) at whom correspondence mailed:  I.W.  DC Zip: 20036  DO NÔT US	B. Trademark Registra  ached Yes X N  6. Total number of applicate registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41  X Enclosed Authorized to be chase.  8. Deposit account number (Attach duplicate copy of the THIS SPACE)  on is true and correct and any signature	o ations and  ) \$4  arged to deposit according to according to the paying by deposit a	40.00  Dount  cosit account)

**ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS** 

WHEREAS, XBT, LLC, (formerly known as BERMAXX, LLC) (hereinafter

"Assignor"), a Michigan limited liability corporation, 2960 Technology Drive, Rochester

Hills, Michigan 49309, has or may have an interest in the marks and registrations listed on

the attached Exhibit 1 (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, BERNAL, INC. (formerly known as ALPHANAC, INC.) (hereinafter

"Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, 2960 Technology Drive, Rochester Hills, Michigan

49309, desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks,

together with the good will symbolized by such marks and any registrations therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is

expressly acknowledged, ASSIGNOR assigns, transfers, and conveys to ASSIGNEE all of

Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including the registrations listed on

Exhibit 1 and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks. ASSIGNOR also

assigns to ASSIGNEE all of Assignor's rights to sue for and receive all damages occurring

from past infringement of the Marks.

XBT, LLC

Dated as of July <u>16</u>, 2002

By: Cortran Group, Inc.

Its: Manager

Name: Wyman Bolton

Title:

- Seent

## **EXHIBIT 1**

**United States** 

**ULTRA** 

**RECORDED: 11/21/2003** 

Registration No. 2,198,840

DC 78874-2